Lumen Technologies, Inc.
2021 OUTLOOK

(UNAUDITED)
($ in millions)

Adjusted EBITDA Outlook
Twelve Months Ended Dec. 31, 2021

Range
Low High

Net income $ 1,625 1,975
Income tax expense 500 800
Total other expense 1,650 1,450
Depreciation and amortization expense 4,400 4,200
Share-based compensation expenses 225 175
Adjusted EBITDA $ 8,400 $ 8,600

Free Cash Flow Outlook
Twelve Months Ended Dec. 31, 2021

Range
Low High

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 6,600 6,500
Capital expenditures (3,800) (3,500)
Free cash flow $ 2,800 3,000

 For definitions of non-GAAP metrics and reconciliation to GAAP figures, see the above schedules and Lumen’s Investor Relations website.

 Outlook measures in this chart (i) exclude the effects of Special Items, future changes in our operating or capital allocation plans, unforeseen changes in
regulation, laws or litigation, and other unforeseen events or circumstances impacting our financial performance and (ii) speak only as of Feb. 10, 2021. See
“Forward-Looking Statements”.

(1) (2)

(1)

(2)

20

Lumen Technologies, Inc.
Proforma Revenue

(UNAUDITED)
($ in millions)

4Q20 3Q20 2Q20 1Q20 4Q19 3Q19 2Q19 1Q19
Business Revenue By Sales Channel

International & Global Accounts $ 1,033 1,013 1,031 1,041 1,046 1,040 1,046 1,040
Large Enterprise 986 990 973 966 975 965 952 944
Mid-Market Enterprise 716 737 755 761 771 779 788 814
Wholesale 930 958 958 969 997 1,025 1,020 1,037

Business Segment Total $ 3,665 3,698 3,717 3,737 3,789 3,809 3,806 3,835
Mass Market Segment Total 1,460 1,469 1,475 1,491 1,517 1,541 1,569 1,592
Total Revenue $ 5,125 5,167 5,192 5,228 5,306 5,350 5,375 5,427

Business Revenue by Product Category
International and Global Accounts
Compute & Application Services $ 191 188 192 201 203 197 198 192
IP & Data Services 431 431 432 437 436 440 446 442
Fiber Infrastructure Services 212 206 202 202 204 198 192 191
Voice & Other 199 188 205 201 203 205 210 215

Total IGAM Revenue $ 1,033 1,013 1,031 1,041 1,046 1,040 1,046 1,040

Large Enterprise
Compute & Application Services $ 182 167 160 154 160 157 151 142
IP & Data Services 394 393 400 401 409 392 394 394
Fiber Infrastructure Services 154 162 136 138 139 140 129 116
Voice & Other 256 268 277 273 267 276 278 292

Total Large Enterprise Revenue $ 986 990 973 966 975 965 952 944

(1)

Mid-Market Enterprise
Compute & Application Services $ 36 32 35 34 35 37 35 40
IP & Data Services 456 460 463 466 471 468 473 482
Fiber Infrastructure Services 53 54 57 54 56 54 51 58
Voice & Other 171 191 200 207 209 220 229 234

Total Mid-Market Enterprise Revenue $ 716 737 755 761 771 779 788 814

Wholesale
Compute & Application Services $ 45 47 45 46 51 37 50 50
IP & Data Services 307 311 313 318 327 345 324 323
Fiber Infrastructure Services 156 157 152 153 153 157 160 159
Voice & Other 422 443 448 452 466 486 486 505

Total Wholesale Revenue $ 930 958 958 969 997 1,025 1,020 1,037

Business Segment by Product Category
Compute & Application Services $ 454 434 432 435 449 428 434 424
IP & Data Services 1,588 1,595 1,608 1,622 1,643 1,645 1,637 1,641